OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FIRTS REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 4^{TH} DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023 AT 10:40 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Napoleon L. Hernando Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member: Hon. Erico R. Řuiz, Jr. Member: Hon. Chona P. Hernandez Member: Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member: Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member: Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member: Hon. Cesar R. Agustin Member;

Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2023-237

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE MANAGER OF THE PHILIPPINE CHARITY SWEPSTAKES OFFICE (PCSO), HON. MELQUIADES A. ROBLES, TO DONATE ONE (1) UNIT AMBULANCE FOR THE USE OF THE MUNICIPALITY.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of 1991" mandates local government units to promote health and safety. Further, Section 17 (b) (2) provides the role of the municipality in the promotion of health:

(iii) Subject to the provisions of Title Five, Book I of this Code, health services which include the implementation of programs and projects on primary health care, maternal and child care, and communicable and non-communicable disease control services, access to secondary and tertiary health services; purchase of medicines, medical supplies, and equipment needed to carry out the services herein enumerated;

WHEREAS, the provision of one unit ambulance is one of the top priority concerns of the municipal government;

WHEREAS, the municipality has about 39,000 population;

WHEREAS, the PCSO has been homed or housed within the embrace of the municipal territorial jurisdiction as part of a family, and undoubtedly, the PCSO has its share in the maintenance of its peace and healthy environment within the community of San Nicolas;

WHEREAS, consistent with the beneficence and generosity of PCSO, it is being requested to extend one (1) unit ambulance for the exclusive of the municipality in its programs for the maintenance and promotion of public health;

WHEREAS, the provision of one unit ambulance enhances the efficiency and responsiveness of the municipality in the response of emergency cases and delivery of health services to its constituents.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan assembled in session, to request the PCSO to donate one unit ambulance for the use of the municipality;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Hon. Melquiades A. Robles, for his information and utmost consideration.

fort

80eh

On motion of Member Moera Joy Galing-Luna, duly seconded, the foregoing Resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Caraang, Galing-Luna, Ruiz, Jr., Hernandez,

Pumaras, Sr., Dadiz, Jr., Ulep, Jr., Agustin, Palafox and

Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby attest to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULÉP, JR.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:

NAPOLEON L. HERNANDO Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO Municipal Mayor

Approved on: September 5, 2023